
MODULAR CAGES ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

UNPACKING AND CHECKING THE CONTENTS

LJnpack the contents carefully. Before assembly examine all parts lbr damage that may have occurred during shipping.

If any damage fbund, immediately call your distributor or an Edemco Customer Service Representative.

BEFORE YOU START

l. This manual provides procedures for the assembly of your Edemco cage bank system. Read all instructions.

2. Take inventory of all parts (see page 4 for Parts Identification).
3. Make sure you have the tools required for assembly.

TOOLS REQUIRED

I J Phillips Screwdriver
I K Pliers

OPTIONAL

I L Electric Drill
I L Phillips Tip

SAFETY GEAR

I Gloves
I Safety eyeware
I Respirator

rh
/" /"

[E

( Optional electric or battery drill with Phillips tip will speed-up the assembly process censiderably)



PARTS IDENTIFICATION

r
1

r r - -  r \  +

ll s"'coa't [=lilP r-)

[fi.,,,-*,'
\ t"'- --'

o

/a-f) /.\ \v \:,/
/ 6

a)

H

Qty

5t)
I
I
3
I
2
2
2
I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
4
4
4

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

B
C
D*
F

t,

G*
H
I
o

7
8

I tem

Additional parts for F630

Right panel
Center bar w/latches
Left door
8-32 X l12 Phillip screw
# l0 Lock washer
8-32 Hex nut

F630 "G" panel
will replace "D" panel.

I t ems  l ,  3 ,  4 .5 ,6 ,7 ,8  ac tua l  s t ze

Items 2, A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I not to scale

Description

# 8 
-l 

ype 25 screw
8 Oz clear s i l icone
Plastic trowel
Cl ip blacket
End L-bracket
8-32 X l12 Phi l l ip screw
# l0 Lock washer
8-32 Hex nut
Bottom panel
Top panel
Left panel
Right panel
Back panel
Right door



Page 5

ll lustration (a) Il lustration (b) l l lustration (c)

priorto assembly, identify Frontof.Bottom Panel A' and 'Top Panel R'. Front of Panels have no holes.

Step l .  Usea l la t ,  leve l  sL t r tace  to  assemble  cages .  L ine  up 'Bot tom Pane l  A ' ( l ; ron t t 'ac ing towardyou)and 'R igh tPane l  l f+  {Larches tac ing

t ion t )  as  shown in  i l l us t ra t ion  (a )  w i th  f la t  sur f 'ace  o fpane ls to the  ins ide .  L .Jse l tem( l )#8 type25screw.  Dr ive  screw in to  ho les  w i th  too l  (J )

Phillips screwdriver or optional too:ffi;uli'jED260,rJ) 

.Right paner G' wirr reprace .Rishr pancl D,

Step 2. Line up .t,eft panel C' and 'Bottom Panel A' as shown in i l lustratiorr (b) with flat surfhce ofpanel to the inside and hinges to the samc

end as latch. Use ltem ( l) # 8 typc 25 screw and attach side panel as in step I

Step 3. Line up .Iop panel B, with panels C and D as shown in i l lustration (c) with holes of'Top Panel B' to oppositc side oflatch and hinge

with flat surface to the inside. Use ltem ( I ) # 8 type 25 screw and attach panel as in step I and 2'

I l lustration (d) l l lustration (e) l l iustration (f)

Step 4. Line up ,Back panel E' as shown in i l lustration (d). Use Item (l) # 8lype 25 screw and attach panel as in steps 1,2. and 3. Note - do

not screw corners until ready to assemble rows of cage banks.

Step 5. Wear respirator and safety eyewear for steps 5 and 6. Clean all paneljoints to apply sil icone - ltem (2) 8 Oz clear sil icone.

puncture metal seil in t ip. Anach n;zzle to sil icone tube and cut the end to the third mark. Apply a l/4" seal along all panel seams as shown in

il lustration (e).

Step 6. Use ltem (3) plastic trowel to spread sil iconeasshown in i l lustration (f-). Letdryfor30-45 minutes. Protect from moisture for 24

hours for proper cure. (F630 (8D630/ED26043) skip Step 6 and go to Step 64)



I l lustration (h)

CACE BANK ASSEMBLY

Step 7. Attach 'Clip bracket (4)' to bottom front and back offirst cage using ltem (l) #

cage over clip brackets and attach \ryith ltem (l) screw. Attach 'Clip bracket (4)' to top

Repeat procedure for more cages, leaving the last cage without clip brackets.

F630 (8D630/ED26043) only

Step 6A. Attach 'Center bar w/latches (l l) '  to A and
screw, ltem (7) # l0 lock washer, and ltem (8) 8-32
Itgm (8) f iom the outside. 

-f ighten 
the two nuts with

screwdriver Item (J).

l l l us t ra t ion  (g )

Page 6

B pane ls  us ing  l tem (6)  8 -32  x  l /2  Ph i l l i ps
hex nut. See il lustration (g). l)rive screw
washcrs securely using pliers ltem (K) and

8 type 25 screw. See il lustration (h). Slide second
front and back ofthe two cages. See il lustration (h).

Step E. If more than one row,
attach bottom row to top row with
the 'End L-bracket - Item (5)'.
See il lustration ( i).

Item (6), (7) and (8):

Drive ltem (6) screw from the
outside and ltems (7) and (8) l iom
the inside. Tighten the two nuts
with washers securely using ltem
(K) pliers and ltem (J)
screwdriver.

I l lustration (i)



I l l us t ra t ion  U)

Page 7

Step 9. Mount 'Right door (F)' to cagc.

Note  -  F630 (ED630/8D26043)  use  l tem (F)  and I tcm ( l )

See il lustration (i). Use lubricant (WD-,10 Light oil or similar lubricant) h)

r rakc  the  t loor  p in  s l idc  i r t to  lhe  h ingc .

Stepl0. Mount door bottom bracket(iff loorgril l  and waste tray are used

skip this last step and simply slide floor gri l land waste tray into thc cage)

Mount bottom bracket l iom inside ofdoor. Aftach to door with clip holder

fiom outside using ltems (6) and (8). See il lustration (k).

Now you have completed the assembly. Enjoy your new cage(s).

l l lusrration (k)

If you have any questions or need additional information please contact our Customer Service
Department at 1-800-25EDEMCO (253-3362).

MAINTENANCE

Your new cages require minimum maintenance. The following steps are necessary to ensure good appearance and durabil ity.

l. Remove animal waste daily.

2. Clean cages periodically.

3. Use a high velocity dryer to dry cage and remove moisture from gaskets, hardware, and doors.

4. Check sil icone seals periodically and replace when necessary'

o-7)



PAR I  S  I LUS I  KA  I  IUN  /  KOPLACb 'MLN I  PARIS  L IS I

fl

H
il
i

H
t ' t 's

ED605/ED26017 F605
I 'Tf,M# P,\R'I# DESCRIPI' ION
! A PANEI-/605
2 R PANHI,/605
.] C PANHI,/605
' l  l )  PANIl l . /605
5 11 1)ANEI./605
6 IX X)IUd]S
2l l)ooR l lo I  foM l l l t^( KI: I / f i15
2l w^s l l i  IRAY/d)5
.25 l : | .(x)R ( iRl l . l . /rn)5

8D607/ED2602t F607
I  t  u l t# P. \R t  # l )uscRlPl  lo\
I  A PANl i l . /61)7
2 I l  l ,ANl l l_/ f i )7
i  C l 'ANl , l . /607
. l  l )  PANI:1. /607
5 L PANIj I . /607
6 I ) (X)R/607
2l  I )OOR l lO' l  IOM l l l tA(  k l :  l /607

2l  w^sl  l i  l  Rn Yid)7
2 a  l r l - ( x ) R  ( i R l l . l - l 6 0 7

8D607/ED26022 F6l0
I l  l t l r# P\l t l# D]rs( RlP' l  lo\
I  A  I 'AN l1 l . / 6 l 0
2  R  PANr l . / 610
-l (  l ,ANli l . /6l l)
1 l)  PANti l- /6l0
5  ra  PANI i l . / 6 l 0
6 I)(XX/610
2 l  I ) (X )R  l ( ) 11 ( )M  I IRA(  K l  l / 610
21 wAS f I , ' IRAY/610
25 | l .ooR (i l t l l . l . /610

ED62O/8D26029 EA|
tTu)t# PAR t# t)tscRlPl loN
I  n PAN[Li620
2 B PANEL/620
] C PANHI,/620
4 I) PANtiL/620
5 [ PANli l . /620
6 DOOR /620
23 DOOR UOITOM BRnCKti 17620
2,1 WASTI TRAY/620
25 FLOOR GRILL/620

ED630/ED26043 F630
l ' t  fM# PARl# DISCRIPI ION
I A PANEI-/630
2 t]  PANLI./610
] C PANEL/6]O
IO I) PANEL/6]O
5 L PANHI,/6]O
6 RICHT IX)OR/6]O
12 I,HFT D(X)R/6]O
II CINI ER BARS/6]O
21 WASI H I RAY/630
25 FLCX)R (JRIL-L/6]O

12

Sn6s @ o€i ffrE
14

t lr"-l
?[

at---rl
I f r L:-l,: "1

t g1 81 fr61 5

GENERIC HARDWARE
I ' I 'DM# PARl'# DI:SCRIPTION
7 RICITI INNTJR T-ATCII
8  I I INGIJ
9  P I -NS I  IC  BUSI I IN ( ;
I ]  L I I ' I ' INNFR LATCI  I
14  #  8 l  YP t i  25  SCRI IW
15  8 -12  X  l / 2  P l lS
16  #  IO  I ,OCK WASI I I JR
1' l  8-12 HrX NllT
18 CI,IP I]RACKLI'
19 CORNIJR I,-BRACKT]T
20 PI-ASTIC TROWEL
21 8 OZ CLEAR SII, ICONI:
22 DOOR I]RACKET HOI,I)I.]R
23



{dl I}
) t Huu
.'lfi

ffi
$ffi
r4

r*-"1
I I
\__l

1n

[J
'l'l

1 0  I l  1 ?

r - f-rr----] ai]-'r

h m e l O  l . l l  ' l I s  o l
15 r8 1? ' l$  19

HF* ffi
6


